

No. 23-____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SMITH & WESSON BRANDS, INC., ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

ESTADOS UNIDOS MEXICANOS,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ANDREW E. LELLING
JONES DAY
100 HIGH ST.
21st Floor
Boston, MA 02110

NOEL J. FRANCISCO
Counsel of Record
ANTHONY J. DICK
HARRY S. GRAVER
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 879-3939
njfrancisco@jonesday.com

Counsel for Petitioner Smith & Wesson Brands, Inc.
(Additional Counsel Listed in Signature Block)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	14
I. THE FIRST CIRCUIT’S PROXIMATE CAUSE HOLDING CREATES A SPLIT AND CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT.....	14
II. THE FIRST CIRCUIT’S AIDING-AND- ABETTING HOLDING DEFIES THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT.....	25
III. THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED ARE EXCEPTIONALLY IMPORTANT.....	32
IV. THIS CASE IS AN IDEAL VEHICLE.....	35
V. IN THE ALTERNATIVE, SUMMARY REVERSAL IS WARRANTED.....	36
CONCLUSION	38

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
APPENDIX A: Plaintiff’s Complaint in the United States District Court For the District of Massachusetts (Aug. 4, 2021)	1a
APPENDIX B: Memorandum and Order by the United States District Court For the District of Massachusetts (Sept. 30, 2022)	208a
APPENDIX C: Opinion by the United States First Circuit Court of Appeals (Jan. 22, 2024)	265a
APPENDIX D: Protection of Lawful Commerce in Arms Act (PLCAA)	320a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Anza v. Ideal Steel Supply Corp.</i> , 547 U.S. 451 (2006).....	21, 22
<i>Ashley Cnty. v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 552 F.3d 659 (8th Cir. 2009).....	19
<i>Bank of Am. Corp. v. City of Miami</i> , 581 U.S. 189 (2017).....	23
<i>Bridge v. Phoenix Bond & Indem. Co.</i> , 553 U.S. 639 (2008).....	22, 23
<i>Cincinnati v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 768 N.E.2d 1136 (Ohio 2002).....	20
<i>City of Boston v. Smith & Wesson Corp.</i> , 2000 WL 1473568 (Mass. Super. Ct. July 13, 2000)	20
<i>City of Chicago v. Beretta, U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 821 N.E.2d 1099 (Ill. 2004).....	17, 18
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Deutsche Bank Nat. Trust Co.</i> , 863 F.3d 474 (6th Cir. 2017).....	19
<i>City of Cleveland v. AmeriQuest Mortgage Securities, Inc.</i> , 615 F.3d 496 (6th Cir. 2010).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>City of New York v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 524 F.3d 384 (2d Cir. 2008)	7, 37
<i>City of Philadelphia v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 126 F. Supp. 2d 882 (E.D. Pa. 2000)	16
<i>City of Philadelphia v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 277 F.3d 415 (3d Cir. 2002)	16, 17
<i>City of Tahlequah v. Bond</i> , 595 U.S. 9 (2021).....	36
<i>Consol. Rail Corp. v. Gottshall</i> , 512 U.S. 532 (1994).....	23
<i>Direct Sales Co. v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 703 (1943).....	31, 32
<i>District of Columbia v. Beretta, U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 872 A.2d 633 (D.C. 2005) (en banc).....	18
<i>Exxon Co., U.S.A. v. Sofec, Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 830 (1996).....	21
<i>Ganim v. Smith & Wesson Corp.</i> , 780 A.2d 98 (Conn. 2001).....	17, 19
<i>Hemi Grp., LLC v. City of New York</i> , 559 U.S. 1 (2010).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Holmes v. Securities Investor Prot. Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992).....	16, 19, 21, 22
<i>Ileto v. Glock, Inc.</i> , 565 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2009).....	7, 37
<i>In re Acad., Ltd.</i> , 625 S.W.3d 19 (Tex. 2021)	37
<i>Kemper v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 911 F.3d 383 (7th Cir. 2018).....	21
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 584 U.S. 100 (2018).....	36
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014).....	20-23
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 139 S. Ct. 666 (2019) (<i>per curiam</i>)	36
<i>Pavan v. Smith</i> , 582 U.S. 563 (2017) (<i>per curiam</i>).....	36
<i>Rivas-Villegas v. Cortesluna</i> , 595 U.S. 1 (2021).....	36
<i>State of Sao Paulo v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 919 A.2d 1116 (Del. 2007).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>State v. Lead Industries, Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 951 A.2d 428 (R.I. 2008)	19
<i>Twitter, Inc. v. Taamneh</i> , 598 U.S. 471 (2023)	4, 25–27, 29–32, 36
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITIES	
U.S. Const. amend. II	5, 32, 34, 35
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
28 U.S.C. § 1332	7
Protection of Lawful Commerce in Arms	
Act	1, 3, 5–7, 13, 23, 24, 35–37
15 U.S.C. § 7901	6, 24, 35
15 U.S.C. § 7902	6, 37
15 U.S.C. § 7903	6, 21
2006 Ohio Laws 2278-79	20
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
John Cassidy, <i>Can the Government of Mexico Bring the U.S. Gun Industry to Book?</i> , THE NEW YORKER (Jan. 31, 2024)	34
H.R. Rep. No. 109-124 (2005)	35
